our operations or financial position would have been had the described transactions, including this offering, taken place
on the dates indicated, or that may be expected to occur in the future. In addition, future results may vary significantly
from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and should not be relied on as an
indication of our results after the consummation of this offering and other transactions contemplated herein. The pro
forma financial information is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, “Basis of
Presentation,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our
consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

60

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OneWater Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2019

OneWater
LLC

Historical
Reorganization

Adjustments

OneWater
LLC

Historical as
Adjusted for the
Reorganization

Adjustments
Offering

Adjustments

OneWater Inc.
Pro Forma as
Adjusted for

this
Offering and

Use of
Proceeds

 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 11,108 $ (3,207)(1) $ 7,901 $ —(8) $ 7,901
Restricted cash  384  —  384  —  384
Accounts receivable  15,294  —  15,294  —  15,294
Inventories  277,338  —  277,338  —  277,338
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets  9,969  —  9,969  (1,100)(8)  8,869
Total current assets  314,093  (3,207)  310,886  (1,100)  309,786

Property and equipment, net of

accumulated depreciation of
$5,321 in 2019  15,954  —  15,954  —  15,954

Other assets
Deposits  345  —  345  —  345
Deferred tax asset  —  1,487(2)  1,487  —  1,487
Identifiable intangible assets  61,304  —  61,304  —  61,304
Goodwill  113,059  —  113,059  —  113,059

Total other assets  174,708  1,487  176,195  —  176,195
Total assets $ 504,755 $ (1,720) $ 503,035 $ (1,100) $ 501,935

Liabilities and Members’

Equity/Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,546 $ — $ 5,546 $ — $ 5,546
Other payables and accrued expenses  16,567  —  16,567  —  16,567
Customer deposits  4,880  —  4,880  —  4,880
Notes payable - floor plan  225,377  —  225,377  —  225,377
Current portion of long-term debt  11,124  —  11,124  —  11,124

Total current liabilities  263,494  —  263,494  —  263,494
Long-term Liabilities
Other long-term liabilities  1,598  —  1,598  —  1,598
Warrant liability  50,887  (50,887)(3)  —  —  —

[…]

interests in OneWater Inc. upon completion of the Corporate Reorganization and this offering.

(8) Represents the following adjustments to OneWater Inc.’s equity as a result of this offering:

a. Receipt of the gross proceeds of the offering of $60.0 million;

b. Payment of $87.3 million, consisting of the net proceeds of the offering and $35.7 million of incremental
borrowings under the refinanced Term and Revolver Credit Facility, to redeem all of the shares of Opco
Preferred Units held by Goldman and Beekman; and

c. Payment of approximately $8.4 million (excluding $1.1 million of additional expenses that have been prepaid as
of September 30, 2019) of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of the offering.

62

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OneWater Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

OneWater LLC

Historical
Reorganization

Adjustments

OneWater
LLC

Historical as
Adjusted for the
Reorganization

Adjustments
Offering

Adjustments

OneWater Inc.
Pro Forma as

Adjusted for this
Offering and

Use of Proceeds
 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenues
New boat sales $ 516,789 $ — $ 516,789 $ — $ 516,789
Pre-owned boat sales  162,994  —  162,994  —  162,994
Finance and insurance income  26,152  —  26,152  —  26,152
Service, parts and other sales  61,689  —  61,689  —  61,689

Total revenues  767,624  —  767,624  —  767,624

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation

and amortization shown separately
below)

New boat sales  425,022  —  425,022  —  425,022
Pre-owned boat sales  136,238  —  136,238  —  136,238
Service, parts and other sales  34,238  —  34,238  —  34,238

Total cost of sales  595,498  —  595,498  —  595,498

Selling, general and administrative expenses  116,503  —  116,503  —  116,503
Depreciation and amortization  2,682  —  2,682  —  2,682
Gain on settlement of contingent

consideration  (1,674)  —  (1,674)  —  (1,674)
Income from operations  54,615  —  54,615  —  54,615

Other expense (income)
Interest expense - floor plan  9,395  —  9,395  —  9,395
Interest expense - other  6,568  —  6,568  3,220(7)  9,788
Transaction costs  1,323  —  1,323  —  1,323
Change in fair value of warrant liability  (1,336)  1,336(1)  —  —  —
Other expense (income)  1,402  —  1,402  —  1,402

Total other expense  17,352  1,336  18,688  3,220  21,908
Income before income tax expense  37,263  (1,336)  35,927  (3,220)  32,707
Income tax expense  —  3,438(2)  3,438  (308)(2)  3,130

Net income (loss)  37,263  (4,774)  32,489  (2,912)  29,577

Less: Net income attributable to non-
controlling interest  1,606  20,347(3)(5)  21,953  (1,968)(5)  19,985

Net income (loss) attributable to One
Water Marine Holdings, LLC and
OneWater Marine Inc.  35,657  (25,121)  10,536  (944)  9,592

Redeemable preferred interest, dividends
and accretion  9,417  (9,417)(4)  —  —  —

OneWater LLC preferred distribution  191  (191)(4)  —  —  —
Net income (loss) attributable to common

interest holders $ 26,049 $(15,513) $ 10,536 $ (944) $ 9,592

Pro forma weighted average shares of
Class A common stock outstanding(6):

Basic  —  —  —  —  5,390,285
Diluted  —  —  —  —  5,390,285

Pro forma income (loss) per Class A

common stock per share:(8)
Basic  —  —  —  — $ 1.78
Diluted  —  —  —  — $ 1.78

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations.

63

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1) Reflects the elimination of the charge against income related to the fair value adjustment of the LLC Warrants.